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University of St Andrews Standard Risk Assessment Form
		Version: 1.0/2020
	Part 1     Details of Risk Assessment


	Primary purpose of those being assessed
	Paddling on the Kinness Burn

	Date
	15/09/2022

	School/Unit/Department
	Canoe Club

	Assessor Name
	William Lewis 

	Line Manager/Supervisor Name
	

	Primary site/location
	Kinness Burn 

	Task/activity
	Paddling 

	
	

	Brief details/comments
	Paddlers will be using primarily single seat closed cockpit kayak
Open top canoe, SUPs and an open top kayak may also be used intermittently 
Participants will be in a medium to large group with constant supervision by leaders 

	Universal Controls
	Everyone taking part should be made aware of the associated risks with paddling 
A Safety briefing will be conducted before the session in front of all paddlers regardless of experience

	Additional Notes (if required)
	This risk assessment is produced based on the British Canoeing generic kayaking risk assessment, modified where appropriate to suit the particularities of our specific venue and needs
First Aiders:
William Lewis, Melissa Whyte, Lola Mors, Cerys Pryce, Kirsten Drummond, Jessica Francis, Britta Bloomquist, Rachel Hutchenson, Lena Gerhardt, Natan Siekeirka, Hugo Fischerstrom, Stefano Sala, Anna Birch, Catrin Owens, Emily Lyon, Noah Saxton, Nyx Linford












	Part 2     Identification of Hazard Section

	Hazard
	Persons at Risk
	Potential Consequences

	Existing Risk
L+I+S
	Existing Control measures (use the risk hierarchy)
	Residual Risk
L+I+S
	Further controls (use the risk hierarchy)

	
	
	
	Likelihood
	Impact
	Score
	
	Likelihood
	Impact
	Score
	

	Drowning 
	Paddlers 
Those on the harbour side 
	Death from water inhalation 
	3
	5


	15

	Paddlers must always wear buoyancy aids while on the water 
Paddlers will be instructed on proper capsize procedure and wearing/use of spray decks 
Paddlers will sign a form prior to paddling declaring that they can swim 50m unaided 
New or inexperienced paddlers will be supervised more closely on the water than other members of the group
As many leaders as possible will be trained in appropriate rescue technique for the setting (PSRC) and at least one throw line will be carried on the water 
	1
	         5
	         5
	Buoyancy aids will be tested annually along with all other paddling kit 
Buoyancy aids will be as well fitting to the paddlers wearing them as is possible 
 

	Hypothermia
	Paddlers 
	Serious illness requiring medical attention
	3
	3
	9
	Wetsuits and CAGs will be provided to paddlers at all sessions
Paddlers are encouraged to wear their own thermal layers or fleeces under the gear that we provide 
Club first aid kit is to include emergency foil blankets which leaders will be trained in the use of during first aid courses
Any swimmers will be recovered as quickly as is possible given the situation
	2
	2
	4
	Dynamic risk assessment on the water, with leaders checking in on how warm people are feeling, taking anyone too cold off the water
Leaders will take into account the temperature and weather when planning a session and consider higher activity levels for colder days

	Slips and Falls
	Paddlers 
Anyone Helping around the water 
	Potential for Injury when traversing wet rocks and mud at the entry and exit of the harbour as well as when carrying boats across significant distances
	4
	2
	8
	Paddlers will not be allowed out without footwear on, either that provided by the club or that which they bring themselves. 

	3
	2
	        6
	Verbal warnings will be given when in areas that could provide a risk of slipping and injuring oneself and paddlers will be advised to take care or put down things that they are carrying 

	Sprains and Strains 
	Paddlers 
	Strains could occur when carrying heavy equipment like boats 
	3
	1
	3
	Encourage new paddlers to carry boats in pairs to reduce the weight being carried
Only carry boats on shoulders once experienced and confident that it can be done safely
	2
	1
	        2
	

	Pollution and Water Quality 
	Paddlers 
	Unclean water can often carry pathogens able to cause serious illness if ingested. The water in the harbour, especially at low tide is often of poor quality 
	4
	4
	16
	Remind all paddlers to wash their hands before eating after a harbour session 
Paddling sessions will be arranged at times as close to high tide as works with leader availability
Rolling practice and coaching is to be conducted exclusively at pool sessions not in the harbour
Provide hand sanitiser at sessions
	2
	4
	8
	Intentional capsizes will be kept to an absolute minimum
Anyone swimming will be recovered as quickly as possible by the nearest leader


	Cuts and Scrapes 
	Paddlers 
	
	3
	2
	6
	Paddlers will adhere to advice and guidance on slips and falls (see above) 
Paddlers will be encouraged to wear long sleeved wetsuits and CAGs to prevent scrapes to arms and legs 
Trees or debris in the water will be avoided when paddling 
First aid kits containing antiseptic wipes, dressings and adhesive plasters will be carried on the water by leaders 
	1
	2
	2
	

	Head injuries 
	Paddlers 
	
	3
	3
	9
	Helmets will be worn at all times when paddling, regardless of activity being carried out or vessel it is being done in 
	1
	3
	3
	No rolling to be carried out at low tide or near the edges of the harbour where rocks and underwater obstacles could be present

	Overhanging trees and strainers 
	Paddlers 
	Trees have the potential to entangle or ensnare paddlers and get them stuck in unsafe positions
	3
	3
	9
	Paddlers advised to negotiate around
trees, both overhanging and floating.
Advised as to correct action in event of entanglement
Make paddlers aware of the need to avoid trees when on rivers, both Kinnessburn and other rivers we paddle as a club
	2
	2
	4
	Send an experienced paddler at the head of the group when taking beginners up the river to assess if the river is suitable to be paddled with regard to foliage

	Beaching 
	Paddlers 
	Paddlers have the potential to get stuck on the riverbed and need rescuing 
Less of a tangible risk to the person stuck but has the potential to draw the focus of leaders away from the rest of the group 
	4
	2
	8
	River should only be paddled at high tide or on a spring tide so as to avoid beaching 
	1
	1
	1
	Dynamic risk assessment to be conducted by leaders deciding at which point the river becomes too shallow to paddle properly



	
Part 3 Risk Assessment Approval


	Declaration by responsible manager:  I confirm that this is a suitable & sufficient risk assessment for the activities identified above and that all residual risks can be reduced to as low as is reasonably practicable (green).

	Signed
	
	Print name
	
	Date
	

	Declaration by School/Unit/Department senior manager:  I approve this assessment, confirm it is included within University insurance and accept the risks identified.

	Signed
	
	Print name
	
	Date
	

	Declaration by Head of School/Unit/Department:  I approve this assessment but understand some of the activities are excluded from University insurance and/or acknowledge that the residual risks remain high.

	Signed
	
	Print name
	
	Date
	



	
Part 4 Risk Assessment Review Details


	Date
	14/07/2024
	Name of Reviewer
	James Roberts
	Frequency of Review
	1 year

	Date
	27/05/2025
	Name of Reviewer
	Lena Gerhardt
	Frequency of Review
	1 year

	Date
	
	Name of Reviewer
	
	Frequency of Review
	


Note; Process owners should review their risk assessments and risk management practices once every year for low risk activities, once every 6 months for high risk activities, or: 
· Whenever there are any significant changes to workplace processes or design. 
· Whenever new machinery, substances or procedures are introduced. 
· Whenever there is an injury or incident as a result of hazard exposure.

Assessment Guidance 
	1. Eliminate
	Remove the hazard wherever possible which negates the need for further controls

	If this is not possible then explain why
	












	2. Substitute
	Replace the hazard with one less hazardous


	If not possible then explain why
	

	3. Physical controls
	Examples: enclosure, fume cupboard, glove box

	Likely to still require admin controls as well
	

	4. Admin controls
	Examples: training, supervision, signage


	
	

	5. Personal protection
	Examples: respirators, safety specs, gloves
	Last resort as it only protects the individual
	



	Impact

	Health & Safety

	1
	Trivial - insignificant
	Very minor injuries e.g. slight bruising

	2
	Minor
	Injuries or illness e.g. small cut or abrasion which require basic first aid treatment even in self-administered.  

	3
	Moderate
	Injuries or illness e.g. strain or sprain requiring first aid or medical support.  

	4
	Major 
	Injuries or illness e.g. broken bone requiring medical support >24 hours and time off work >4 weeks.

	5
	Severe – extremely significant
	Fatality or multiple serious injuries or illness requiring hospital admission or significant time off work.  


	LIKELIHOOD
	5
	5
	10
	15
	20
	25

	
	4
	4
	8
	12
	16
	20

	
	3
	3
	6
	9
	12
	15

	
	2
	2
	4
	6
	8
	10

	
	1
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5

	
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5

	
	IMPACT


	Likelihood 


	1
	Rare  

	2
	Unlikely 

	3
	Possible 

	4
	Likely 

	5
	Very Likely 







Risk process
1. Identify the impact and likelihood using the tables above.
2. Identify the risk rating by multiplying the Impact by the likelihood using the coloured matrix.
3. If the risk is amber or red – identify control measures to reduce the risk to as low as is reasonably practicable.
4. If the residual risk is green, additional controls are not necessary.  
5. If the residual risk is amber the activity can continue but you must identify and implement further controls to reduce the risk to as low as reasonably practicable. 
6. If the residual risk is red do not continue with the activity until additional controls have been implemented and the risk is reduced.
7. Control measures should follow the risk hierarchy, where appropriate as per the pyramid above.
8. The cost of implementing control measures can be taken into account but should be proportional to the risk i.e. a control to reduce low risk may not need to be carried out if the cost is high but a control to manage high risk means that even at high cost the control would be necessary.
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